
Issued on Tuesday 14 November 2017                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Wednesday 22 November 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership: Councillors 

Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Brice, Cox, Fermor, Garland, Mrs Gooch, 
Harper (Vice-Chairman), Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin, Perry and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 October 2017 1 - 7

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 
any) 

11. Committee Work Programme 8

12. Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 2 9 - 18

13. 2nd Quarter Budget Monitoring Report 19 - 39

14. Charging Policy 40 - 55

15. Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment- options 56 - 62



16. Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - 
Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium 

63 - 77

PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

Head of Schedule 12 A and 
Brief Description

17.  Payroll Services 3 – Information re finance and 
business affairs

78 - 89

PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
please contact Sam Bailey on 01622 602263 or by email on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing.  If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis. 

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Democratic Services on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 60263.  To find out more about the 
work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk 

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 20 
SEPTEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, Brice, 
Cox, Fermor, Harper, Harvey, Hastie, Joy, McLoughlin, 
Perry, Mrs Stockell and Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Garland, Gooch and Harwood.

54. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Councillor Joy was present as a substitute for Councillor Harwood.

Councillor Mrs Stockell was present as a substitute for Councillor Garland.

55. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

56. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

It was noted that whilst Cllr Boughton’s occupation brought him into 
contact with the Department for Environment and Rural Affairs regarding 
flooding in the Medway Confluence it did not constitute an interest.

57. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

58. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

59. TO CONSIDER WHETHER ANY ITEMS SHOULD BE TAKEN IN PRIVATE 
BECAUSE OF THE POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION. 

RESOLVED: That the items on Part II of the agenda should be taken in 
private, as proposed, due to the likely disclosure of exempt information.

60. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Council, please submit 
a Decision Referral Form, signed by five Councillors, to the Mayor by: 6 February 2017

1

Agenda Item 8



2

RESOLVED: That, subject to checking the first resolution on Item 41 - 
Policy on Disposal of Property, the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 
be signed as a correct record of the meeting.

61. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

62. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

63. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement updated the 
Committee on its Work Programme. It was noted that the report on Fees 
and Charges was to be brought forward from December to November to 
assist the other Committees when setting their Fees and Charges.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

64. FLOOD RISK ALLEVIATION - UPDATE 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented an update 
to the Committee on Flood Risk Alleviation work in the borough.

The presentation outlined three main areas of work:

 Flood risk alleviation to residential properties in the borough, 
through joint working with Kent County Council, Maidstone Borough 
Council and the Environment Agency;

 Measures to reduce flooding in the Town Centre as part of the 
underspend in the Bridges Gyratory Improvements; and

 Safety work on the Mote Park Lake Dam, in order to increase its 
resilience to flooding and protect nearby properties.

In terms of property level improvements against flooding in the Medway 
Confluence, the Committee noted that only 41 of the 401 properties 
eligible for property level flood resilience measures had received a full 
survey so far. Concerns were also raised that the £7500 grant offered by 
the Environment Agency would not be enough to cover the necessary 
flood protection measures for some properties, leaving the owners liable 
to fund the difference.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Director of Finance 
and Business Improvement confirmed that properties at very significant 
risk of flooding, such as those in Hart Street in the Town Centre, were also 
potentially eligible for a £7500 grant from the Environment Agency to 
improve flood resilience.

2



3

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement explained to the 
Committee that some of the expected works that were proposed as part of 
the Bridges Gyratory Improvements had been found to be unfeasible. A 
meeting had been scheduled for 13 October for all parties involved in the 
scheme to explore options and work towards a scheme that was feasible.

The Committee requested that in future these work streams are brought 
to the Committee as separate items.

RESOLVED: That

1) The appropriate Officers from the Environment Agency are invited 
to speak to the Committee at a future meeting on the progress on 
the flood alleviation work in the borough.

2) The appropriate Officers are invited to speak to the Committee at a 
future meeting to give technical advice on the problems faced with 
flood alleviation works as part of the Bridges Gyratory 
Improvements.

3) Information is circulated to the Committee on how many of the 
properties identified as part of the property level flood alleviation 
can be protected within the £7500 limit of the Environment Agency 
grants.

4) The progress with flood alleviation schemes to be delivered by the 
Medway Flood Partnership is noted.

Voting: Unanimous

65. DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEME 

The Interim Head of Revenues and Benefits introduced a report on the 
Discretionary Business Rate Relief Scheme. The Committee noted that the 
scheme had been introduced to provide relief to those businesses that had 
been adversely affected by the 2017 Business Rate Revaluation. In order 
to minimise paperwork, avoid any further delays and to ensure as many 
businesses benefited as possible, the relief would be automatically 
applied. It was noted that there would be contingencies held for successful 
appeals and to provide relief to businesses with special circumstances who 
may not have qualified otherwise.

RESOLVED: That

1) The Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief scheme described in 
the report, with the criteria for eligibility set out as Option 2 in 
section 3, is adopted.

2) Authority is delegated to the Head of Revenues and Benefits to 
finalise and implement the scheme.

3



4

Voting: Unanimous

66. FIRST QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented the First 
Quarter Budget Monitoring Report 2017/18 to the Committee.

The Committee noted overspends in the following areas:

 Planning Appeals – due to the likely costs of upcoming appeals that 
the Council must defend.

 Temporary Accommodation – due to Council owned Temporary 
Accommodation taking longer to come on stream than originally 
planned.

 Street Cleansing – overspends due to staff sickness and associated 
agency staffing costs to cover sickness.

 Treasury Management – due to investment performance being 
lower than expected.

As well as overspends, the Council had also performed better than 
expected in some areas. An example of this was that income due to 
investments in commercial property had provided a greater return than 
originally expected.

The Committee had concerns about two particular areas and requested 
that the relevant Committees paid attention to these areas – Cost of 
Planning Appeals and slippage in Essential Works to Mote Park and other 
Parks.

In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement clarified that the Business Rates write offs in the report 
were for failed businesses where all routes of recovery had been 
exhausted.

RESOLVED: That

1) In view of the financial constraints for this council, SPST and 
Planning Committee are requested to pay particular attention to 
how they can manage planning appeal costs.

Voting: For – 8 Against – 5 Abstentions - 1

2) The Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee pay close attention to 
the Capital Slippage for Parks and Open Spaces in relation to Mote 
Park and Other Parks.

Voting: Unanimous

4



5

3) That the revenue position at the end of the first quarter and the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position where 
significant variances have been identified, as set out in table 1, 
paragraph 2.8 are noted.

4) That the proposed slippage in the capital programme of £5,295,397 
into 2018/19 as detailed in paragraph 2.11 is approved.

Voting: For – 13 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

5) That the performance of the collection fund and the estimated level 
of balances at the year-end is noted.

6) That the write-off of unpaid business rates as set out in Appendix 
III is approved;

Voting: For – 13 Against – 0 Abstentions – 1

7) That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
strategy for the first quarter of 2017/18 is noted.

Note: Cllr Fermor was not present for the vote for resolution 2.

67. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE Q1 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance presented the key 
Performance Indicator update report for quarter 1, summarising 
performance for the top three priority action areas. It was noted that only 
three of the indicators had a red status, and these were all due to be 
considered by the Communities, Housing and Environment Committee at 
their next meeting.

The Committee requested further information on fly tipping data. The 
Committee was concerned that the data was not accurate due to problems 
with reporting fly tipping online for some areas. The Head of Policy, 
Communications and Governance explained that the digital team was 
aware of these issues and an update on a resolution would be provided in 
the next Members’ bulletin.

The Committee requested further information be circulated to the 
Committee on those indicators that were not red but the direction of 
travel showed a decrease in performance.

RESOLVED: That the summary of performance for Quarter 1 of 2017/18 
for Key Performance Indicators be noted.

68. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the press and the public be excluded from the meeting 
due to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

69. MINUTES (PART II) OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 JULY 2017 

5



6

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved as a correct record of the 
meeting and signed.

Note: Councillor Perry left the meeting at 9.19 p.m., during the 
consideration of this item.

70. 100% BUSINESS RATES RETENTION PILOT 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement made a presentation 
to the Committee about the Government’s pilot scheme for 100% 
Business Rates Retention. The presentation outlined the following key 
points:

 The Government had announced a pilot for 100% Business Rates 
retention, which included two tier areas, for 2018/19.

 Kent local authorities collectively met the criteria for participating in 
the pilot.

 If Kent was chosen as a pilot, there was a potential financial benefit 
to authorities in the county for 2018/19.

 Maidstone Borough Council were already part of a Business Rates 
Pool across Kent, however the pool excluded Sevenoaks and Dover 
District Councils and Medway Council. 

 The Business Rates retention would be retention of 100% of the 
growth in Business Rates, not 100% of the Business Rates collected 
in the area.

 The main financial risk to the Council of being part of the pilot was 
that it would have to share the cost of negative growth in any 
authority forming part of the pilot.

In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Director 
of Finance and Business Improvement explained that it was possible for a 
growth fund to be set up as part of the rates retention pilot. Such a fund 
would enable spending on projects and infrastructure that would enable 
greater business rates growth or lessen costs to member authoritie
[...]
ffected All

Executive Summary
Policy & Resources Committee is asked to review the progress of Key Performance 
Indicators that relate to the delivery of the Strategic Plan 2015-2020. The 
Committee is also asked to consider the comments and actions against performance 
to ensure they are robust. 

This report makes the following recommendations to Policy & Resources 
Committee:

1. That the summary of performance for Quarter 2 of 2017/18 for Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs) be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy & Resources Committee 22 November 2017

9

Agenda Item 12



Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 2 17/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 Having a comprehensive set of actions and performance indicators ensures 
that the Council delivers against the priorities and actions set out in the 
Strategic Plan. 

1.2 Following the refresh of the Strategic Plan for 2017/18 the Committees 
agreed 28 Key Performance Indicators in April 2017. 

1.3 Performance indicators are judged in two ways. Firstly on whether 
performance has improved, sustained or declined, compared to the same 
period in the previous year. This is known as direction. Where there is no 
previous data, no assessment of direction can be made.

1.4 The second way is to look at whether an indicator has achieved the target 
set and is known as PI status. If an indicator has achieved or exceeded the 
annual target they are rated green. If the target has been missed but is 
within 10% of the target it will be rated amber, and if the target has been 
missed by more than 10% it will be rated red. 

1.5 Some indicators will show an asterisk (*) after the figure. These are 
provisional values that are awaiting confirmation. Data for some of the 
indicators were not available at the time of reporting. In these cases a date 
has been provided for when the information is expected. 

1.6 Contextual indicators are not targeted but are given a direction. Indicators 
that are not due for reporting or
[...]
ital 
programme.

The position for the Council as a whole at the end of the second quarter shows 
that there is a significant underspend but that the forecast for the end of the 
year shows this figure reducing. However there are still a number of underlying 
pressures across all the Committees that need to be addressed to ensure that 
this position is sustained to the end of the year. The individual variances for each 
Committee are detailed within Appendix 1.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the revenue position at the end of the second quarter and the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position where significant variances 
have been identified, as set out in table 1, paragraph 2.6 are noted;

2. That the capital position at the end of the second quarter is noted; 
3. That the performance of the Collection Fund and the estimated level of 

balances at the year-end is noted;
4. That the write-off of unpaid business rates as set out in Appendix 3 is 

approved; and
5. That the performance in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy for the 

second quarter of 2017/18 is noted.

19

Agenda Item 13



Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources Committee 22 November 2017

20



Second Quarter Budget Monitoring 2017/18

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 The Director of Finance & Business Improvement is the Responsible 
Financial Officer, and has overall responsibility for budgetary control and 
financial management.  However in practice day to day budgetary control is 
delegated to service managers, with assistance and advice from their 
director and the finance section. 

1.2 The Medium Term Financial Strategy for 2017/18 onwards was agreed by 
full Council on 1 March 2017.  This report advises and updates the 
committee on the current position with regards to both revenue and capital 
expenditure against the approved budgets, and also includes sections on 
Collection Fund performance and Treasury Manage
[...]
t Services 
(MKS) board to expand the board by one additional member from each of the 
partnership authorities. It further considers which mechanism Maidstone Borough 
Council will use to select the additional member for this board.    

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. The recommendation of the MKS Board to expand the board by one additional 
member drawn from each of the partnership authorities is agreed.   

2. The additional member on the MKS Board will be selected by the Leader of the 
Council.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Policy and Resources 22/11/2017

56

Agenda Item 15



Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board Appointment- options 

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 At the MKS Board meeting on 22 September 2017 the Board made the 
recommendation to expand the MKS Board by one member per partnership 
authority. 

1.2 The driving force behind this decision was concern over the continuity of 
political leadership and broadening the talent pool of the board within the 
partnership. The MKS board were particularly concerned with mitigating the 
effects of changes in the leadership of a partner authority. The potential of 
increased member engagement with MKS through the additional member 
was also considered as an advantage to increasing the membership.      

1.3 The MKS Board identified that a positive, open and trust based relationship 
was key to the effective political leadership of MKS. As such it made sense 
to widen the inclusion of political leadership on the MKS Board from purely 
the Council Leaders to include an additional member from each authority. 

1.4 It was felt by doubling the number of elected members from 3 to 6 not only 
would it reduce the vulnerability regarding continuity of leadership but it 
would bring into the MKS Board a greater pool of talent from which to draw 
ideas about the future of MKS. Another point made during this discussion 
was the growth in the number of shared services under the MKS since t
[...]

74



Appendix 3: Partial Transcript of Heritage, Culture and Leisure 
Committee 31 October 2017

Prior to this part of the debate, the recommendations on the papers had 
been moved and seconded

Councillor Butler: Will the Football Club accept a leasehold?

Mark Green: We have been in discussions with the Football Club and they 
understand that the leasehold is our policy so I think that they would 
reluctantly accept that this is the route that we would take.

The Chairman then moved to the vote

 

75



Appendix 4: Extract of Minutes of Meeting of Heritage Culture and 
Leisure Committee 31 October 2017

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented the report relating 
to the disposal of land adjacent to the Gallagher Stadium.

Councillor Naghi addressed the Committee on this item.

It was noted that:

 This Committee had previously considered the matter on 4 April 2017, at 
which time it was decided not to declare the land as surplus to 
requirements and that the possibility of granting a licence to Maidstone 
United Football Club be considered.

 A licence had been considered and was not deemed an appropriate 
method of disposal because it allowed shared use of the land. The Club 
wished to fence the land and to have sole use of the land for their 
spectators; therefore, the options were a freehold or a leasehold disposal.

 The Council’s Policy on Disposal of Property required that the land be 
disposed on a leasehold basis where there was a strategic benefit to the 
Council in retaining the freehold. This would allow the asset to remain 
within the Council’s ownership but would provide significant benefits to 
the Club and the wider community by accommodating the Club’s growth.

 Discussions with the Club had taken place and their preferred option was 
that the land be disposed via a freehold agreement. The Club was aware 
that a freehold disposal would be contrary to the Council’s policy.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Dire
[...]
Terms of Reference of the Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board

	16 Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium
	Appendix 1: Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee Report on Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium
	Appendix 2: Site Plan
	iShareGIS printing

	Appendix 3: Partial Transcript of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 31 October 2017
	Appendix 4: Extract of Minutes of Meeting of Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee 31 October 2017

	17 Payroll Services
	Appendix 1.  Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

Policy and Resources Committee

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 22 
NOVEMBER 2017

Present: Councillors Barned, Mrs Blackmore, Boughton, 
D Burton, Butler, English, Fermor, Mrs Gooch, Harper, 
Harvey, Harwood, Hastie, McLoughlin, Mrs Ring and 
Mrs Wilson (Chairman)

Also Present: Councillors Adkinson, M Burton, Joy, D Mortimer 
and Naghi

89. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received by Councillors Brice, Cox, Garland and Perry.

90. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following members were present as substitute members:

 Councillor Burton for Councillor Perry
 Councillor Butler for Councillor Garland
 Councillor English for Councillor Cox
 Councillor Ring for Councillor Brice

91. URGENT ITEMS 

The Chairman informed the Committee that there was an urgent update 
to Item 16. Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 
- Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium. The reason for urgency 
was that the information was not available at the time of agenda 
publication. It was noted that this information was commercially sensitive 
and would only be circulated in closed session.

92. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

It was noted that the following members were present as visiting 
members and indicated their intention to speak on Item 16. Call in of 
Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land 
Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium:

 Councillor Adkinson;
 Councillor M Burton; and
 Councillor Naghi.

Councillors Mortimer and Joy were present as visiting members but did 
not indicate their intention to speak on any items on the agenda.



2

93. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

Councillor Wilson disclosed, in relation to Item 16. Call in of Decision of 
Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land Adjacent to 
Gallagher Stadium, that she had met with Maidstone United on two 
occasions prior to this meeting. However no opinion was given either way 
on this topic at the meetings.

94. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

All members of the Committee had been lobbied on Item 16. Call in of 
Decision of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land 
Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium.

Councillors Barned and Gooch had been lobbied on Item 15. Mid Kent 
Services (MKS) Board Appointment – options.

95. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED: That Item 17. Payroll Services be taken in private due to the 
possible disclosure of exempt information.

96. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 OCTOBER 2017 

It was noted that the wrong minutes had been attached to the Committee 
agenda. Therefore the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2017 
would be considered at the next meeting of this Committee.

97. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were no petitions.

98. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (IF 
ANY) 

There were no questions from members of the public.

99. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement updated the 
Committee on its Work Programme. It was noted that:

 The item on Office Accommodation would be considered by the 
Committee in January instead of December;

 David Tibbit had retired therefore other officers had taken on his 
projects – the work programme would be updated to reflect this for 
the next meeting; and



3

 The Chairman had asked for the columns to be numbered on the 
Work Programme for the next meeting, so that items could be 
referenced easier during meetings.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme is noted.

100. AMENDMENT TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS 

RESOLVED: That Item 16. Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture and 
Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium be 
considered before Item 12. Key Performance Indicator Update Quarter 2.

101. CALL IN OF DECISION OF HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
- DISPOSAL OF LAND ADJACENT TO GALLAGHER STADIUM 

Councillors Boughton, M Burton and Naghi presented their referral of 
decision from the Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee held on 31 
October 2017. The presentation covered the following:

 The referral of the decision was because the Councillors felt that the 
club’s position on a leasehold disposal was misrepresented during 
the debate, and this may have affected the decision the Councillors 
made at that meeting.

 Maidstone United Football Club was an asset to the community, and 
the Council should offer maximum support to the Club.

 Fans of the football club were an important part of the community 
in Maidstone, and their voices should be heard when making this 
decision.

Terry Casey spoke on this item.

Councillor Adkinson spoke on this item as a Visiting Member.

Following the presentation by the members that referred the decision, the 
Director of Finance and Business Improvement spoke on this item. The 
Director of Finance and Business Improvement explained that the 
Heritage, Culture & Leisure Committee supported the idea of the land 
being used in the way the Club wanted, and they had therefore agreed at 
their meeting on 31 October to dispose of the land to the football club.  
The only issue was whether the disposal should be on a freehold or a 
leasehold basis.  The report to the Committee had made clear the Club’s 
preference for a freehold disposal.  

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement explained that his 
response to a specific question that had been asked about the Club’s 
position on accepting a freehold disposal was based on two separate 
meetings that had been held with the club. Therefore there was no 
intention to mislead Councillors as he had given an honest opinion.



4

The Committee debated the proposal to dispose of the land on a leasehold 
basis. It was noted that the Council’s policy was to usually dispose of 
surplus land using a leasehold. However the Committee felt that the 
benefits that the football club brought to the local community, and the 
footfall it brought to the town centre, meant that a freehold disposal 
would be appropriate in this case. Members noted that the Council had an 
obligation to achieve the best price reasonably obtainable for the disposal 
and confirmed that the disposal should be handled on a commercial basis.

RESOLVED: That

1. A freehold disposal of the Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium is 
agreed.

Voting: Unanimous

2. The freehold disposal should be at the valuation price and subject 
to an overage clause.

3. Authority is delegated to the Director of Finance and Business 
Improvement to conclude negotiations based on the Overage 
Clause and Valuation Price specified.

Voting: For - 14 Against - 1 Abstentions – 0

Note: Councillor Burton left the meeting after the consideration of this 
item.

102. EXCLUSION AND RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

During consideration of Item 16. Call in of Decision of Heritage, Culture 
and Leisure Committee - Disposal of Land Adjacent to Gallagher Stadium, 
the Chairman explained to the Committee that in order to consider the 
item fully, commercially sensitive information would need to be considered 
and this could only be considered in closed session.

RESOLVED: That the press and public are excluded from the meeting due 
to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

Once the commercially sensitive information had been discussed, the 
Committee -

RESOLVED: That the press and public are re-admitted to the meeting.

103. KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR UPDATE QUARTER 2 

The Head of Policy, Communications and Governance introduced this item. 
It was noted that overall, 75% of all the Key Performance Indicators 
(KPIs) achieved their target. The one KPI that had missed its target and 
was at ‘red’ status was fly tips cleared within two working days.



5

The Head of Environment and Public Realm was present to answer 
questions from the Committee about the indicator that was at ‘red’ status. 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm explained the reason this 
indicator had performed so poorly was because of a software issue. The 
software issue meant that although the fly tips had been cleared, the 
system did not allow them to close the report down.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Environment 
and Public Realm confirmed that the majority of the fly tips that were 
showing as cleared outside of two working days target had been cleared 
within target time.

RESOLVED:

That the summary of performance for Quarter 2 of 2017/18 for Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) is noted.

104. 2ND QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented the 2nd 
Quarter Budget Monitoring Report to the Committee. 

It was noted that overall, the position at the end of the second quarter 
was that there was an underspend. This overall underspend was made up 
of overspends in some areas and underspends in others. 

In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Director of 
Finance and Business Improvement clarified:

 There were no updates in the position for Development Control 
Appeals since the last meeting, as no significant appeals had 
concluded.

 The backlog in dealing with Penalty Charge Notice (PCN) appeals, 
which affected PCN income, in Parking Services was being 
addressed.

 The slippage in the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee Capital 
Programme was due to projects being delayed, but that spend 
would pick up once projects had been progressed during the year.

 The apparent underspend on Rent Allowances would not be an 
underspend at the end of the year, as it arose from the timing of 
government subsidy payments. These payments would ensure a 
neutral position by year end.

RESOLVED: That

1. The revenue position at the end of the second quarter and the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position where significant 
variances have been identified, as set out in table 1, paragraph 2.6 are 



6

noted.

2. The capital position at the end of the second quarter is noted.
 

3. The performance of the Collection Fund and the estimated level of 
balances at the year-end is noted.

4. The write-off of unpaid business rates as set out in Appendix 3 is 
approved.

5. The performance in relation to the Treasury Management Strategy for 
the second quarter of 2017/18 is noted.

Voting: Unanimous

105. CHARGING POLICY 

The Director of Finance and Business Improvement introduced the 
updated Charging Policy to the Committee.

The Committee noted that the refreshed policy replaced one that had 
been produced five years previously. The renewed policy was simpler, and 
reflected the councils renewed focus on commercialism.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Charging Policy, attached as Appendix 1, is approved.

Voting: Unanimous

106. MID KENT SERVICES (MKS) BOARD APPOINTMENT- OPTIONS 

The Mid Kent Services Support Officer presented a report to the 
Committee which outlined the options for appointing an additional 
member on the Mid Kent Services (MKS) Board.

RESOLVED:

1. The recommendation of the MKS Board to expand the board by one 
additional member drawn from each of the partnership authorities 
is agreed.

2. The additional member on the MKS Board will be the Deputy Leader 
of the Council, with the Vice Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee acting as a substitute for both board members.

Voting: Unanimous

107. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



7

RESOLVED: That the press and public are excluded from the meeting due 
to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

108. PAYROLL SERVICES 

The Head of Human Resources Shared Service presented a report to the 
Committee which informed the Committee that another Local Authority 
had chosen the Shared Payroll Service between Maidstone and Swale 
Borough Councils as a preferred bidder to supply their Payroll Services.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Human 
Resources Shared Service confirmed that the new partner would mean an 
approximately 30% increase in the number of payslips processed by the 
team.

RESOLVED:

That delegation is given to the Mid Kent Services Director to negotiate and 
enter into such agreements as necessary to expand the HR/Payroll Service 
in order to provide services for other Councils.

Voting: Unanimous

109. DURATION OF MEETING 

7.01 p.m. to 9.31 p.m.


